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STATE OF NEW JERSEY · 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street. Newark 2, N. J. 

BULLETIN 1045 JANUARY 6, 1955. 

1. NEW LEGISLATION - SUPPLEMENT TO DISORDERLY PERSONS LAW - DRINKING 
OR POSSESSING, INTOXICATING BEVERAGES AT INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC 
CONTESTS. 

Senate, No. 10 (1954) was approved by the Governor on July 15, 
1954 and thereupon became Chapter 147 of the Laws of 1954. The Act 
reads as follows: 

"AN ACT concerning disorderly persons, and supplementing 
chapter 170 of Title 2A of the New Jersey Statutes. 

"BE IT ENACTED by· the Senate and General Assembly 
of the State of New Jersey~ 

1. Any person who drinks, or has in his posses­
sion, any intoxicating beverage while in attendance 
as a spectator or otherwise, at any place where an 
interscholastic athletic contest is taking place, is 
a disorderly person 3 and shall be punished by a fine 
of not more than $50.00, or by imprisonment for not 
more than 30 days, or both. 

2~ This·act shall take effect immediately." 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - RICHW'INE v. PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIPo 
BEL CASTILLO v. PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP. 

WILLIAM KING RICHWINE, trading as 
COOPER RIVER GOLF CLUB, 

Appellant, 
-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF PENNSA_UKEN, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~~i;-~~~-~~~;1~~;~------------------) 

Appellant, 

-vs-
I 

TOWNSHIP COMM:ITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF PENNSAUKEN, '. 

) 

) 

) 

Respondent. ) 
-----------~------------------------

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Carl Kisselman; Esq., Attorney for Appellants. 
Thomas F. S~lter, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

I 

BY THE DIRECTOR·: 

The two appeals to be considered herein are from the action of 
the respondent.' in (1) denying, on July 12, 1954_, an application 
filed by appellant Nilo Del Castillo to transfer a plenary retail 
consumption license for the 1953-54 licensing period from William 

. King Richwine to him and from premises at Marlton Pike and Lexington 
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Avenue- to premises on. ·Cres:c.ent BOui.eva:nd;. aa:nt~ Btuiwo:oei.-· A~.-~rrµ~;· and· an:· 
application filed b?i · app.ellarrt:. N-.:tlb:: DeT .. C.Ef:s:·:t±il.~o:?" to·_ :i:;ene~~t ·s~~d·· 
1 icense for the 1954-55 licenafug~- y.ear · f.on:· th:e:;: ·1a~tt·e-:r~.-- gnemis~es; _ 
and· (2) denyingJ on c:fuly 26~,_ ISIS-:4:,. an: a:pp1.:1cat'.±on: r:iied~i·Hy.= appel'­
lant-Wil.liam. King Richwine· f:o.n.- a.:,_ ·nenewaT. o~f. h'Ias Tic~ens-e:;,__ff©:!r:}; the · ·. · .. 
1954-55 lie ens ing ·period for· pv.·emis.;eos:.: at:~, Mfrr·~Lto.ff~ -E=tJ&:e:· art~~cUexingt:on 
Avenue and an application fTI·ed: _b.y:.· appe:Tl.8:nt:: Nf:Ih·. D~.1.:_ Gas~t_iTlo for:· 

· a trariB'fer of said renewal. lic.ens:e~ f.nom"' W-illlTra:mr:i· King;:. Rib:nvfine- to:_: . 
hi'm> .and from the premises: a-t: Ma-rJJi0.w ·Bi'-J&e.~~ and1 Ilex::ibg~t.o.ri1.:J.Lv::~;riue- t~o 
premises on Crescent Boulevar.d-. and~:. Bur.:w;omth Avenue::::, .. P.enn~¥,µken.. · 

• • L.. '~ ; J .- .. ' 

. .A resume of the undi:sput:e·d~- f:a.c.t:s::' irn th:e:; ii1'B3'0a-nt .. c~a:are·.iff as . 
. follows"~ Appellant Richwine:,. ho_.ld:er. o.f.'.. a:. p::J.Janan.:y:;'. r;e~ta:d:JIL c:onsJJ.inp-< · 
tion license for the year 19-53}-5_4.;,_ c:onduabe::d:, lt~~· tl.w:tirre:sm. on" . . .. 
Marl t·on Pike and Lexington Avenue:· iirr a.~ bwtlld~ti.:rr§'.:: s=:iwua:t~adi on·.'!. a'.. tra'Ct' 
of land used· as .a golf course. ·The·:, pro:pe:-r:t:~r::;., ihe~ud'ing~:: t:he:: Ti'cens"e.d 
premises, was sold. and as·- a. result the-:r.-e:oir ap2-e:m1a:nt~. Ri:Chwine dis··-­
continued operation of hls:~, bus.in'ffs·:s:,. aa:~. af·:·, De:c:emtter.··i3~1·"" 1953~ .. * The.:: 
new owner· -thereof, a . re··lTg-io:us.: ins·'ti~tut.fon~., .. i. has:1 cEb:: .. aIT .. t:ime.s·:- t.here~-­
af ter been in possession o.r· the~ pre.mi's:e:s=, in·L·q:_µe£:;t.rori. on· Jilne 28,; 
1954, appellant pel Ca.stiTlo f:iI.e·u:. an-. appld5c.a;t±bn._w.ith 1 r~espo.ndent., 
for trans:rer.; to him· ·of. the-· B::c.ens::e:~- fbr th.e:· 1'9535-5:4~, p.e:r.:i'od· held by; 
appellant·· Richwine to pr.emis~es Io:ca±ed~· on~ Cr .. es:.c.~ent~: BO~urevard and 
Burwood Avenue ·and at the-- same." t:ilrre::- f_iil:e:d:. aff. ap_:p:il..]5.c:a;t:ibn r·or· the:-. 
renewal of .the 'license fo.r. the:' L9.S:.4,-55:~, l:rc~ensili:lg_~: :g..e.nib:d~. On July 
12·3 1954.· the applications fo·r·· tnans::eer..- and:.: r.enew-a;I:,_, :re:S~pe·ct:ively·, 
fi'led. oy appellant Del Cas:tiTio.,· we~ne~; d.emtert h:Y:/' ne:s:p:o'.nd:ent.: .. : On 
July 13 _, 1954 appellant Richw,j~he~::' f'i'I.e:d:1 arr: ap"P.·ilJ:Dc:at~i~o:m :fto:r ·renewal: 
of. his license. for the premts.:as:. o.n .. Ma~l't.o:n:c P"JjJ:€ef; and~ ',Lexington. 
Avenue and appellant Del Cas~t:i:.l1lb:· f.iTe:d:: an:a:p_p:Iirc:at.:ibn· f.or.: a.- trans~.­
fe-r of the license similar tn: the.' app:l:fca-:t:ibn:t fii'Te~d:': .. b::>S- hi'm on. June.-
28J 1954. Both applicat·ions" were:· dfernte:a::· b:y· tfre~: n.es-µonde:nt.. Township, 
Committee on July 26, 1954., - ~ . · 

The. license, issued to a:pp:e:ITant~, Ri:chw,tna:: :f16X>~- the::; 1953_.:.5_4 : · 
li.cens ing year expired· at. mi:dn;Lgpt o.n:; Jilnff; 301" .. li~5J+; •. 1 Tb.e::r.ea:eter 
there was nothing to transfer.·. In Ra. Madden.<?:& G®.:Ixrs'.'<t:efu.,: Bu.l:le . .tin. 
198.3 Item 1, it was said~ ~ · · 

11 '*** a license may not·~. b.e:: transsf~e:cr:e~d':. wh:s::re~ nt1 app.Li·ca:-
tion for transfer was-. e~v..er:' app.:rm.:v:ed:. a·~r t:B:e,;~ rs:su~nK. authority 
within the term of the: liic~ens::e:-_,:. and~ wrte:r:e.: tine:. a:QgiriJ..c~ant f,ailed~ 
to comply with the statutnr..y.:· r:eqµis·tit·e.s~: ti:e:ftb:rre:-:. the·-- Ii'cense. 
sought ·to be transferr.e:d;: had: exRIT-ed~ .. -*'**;.nrn_ · · 

Therefore .9 respondent. had: no:· p.-o.:wie::tr t.Gl' a'P-J~rm::v;e~· the::· :ttrans.ferr and ... 
renew?tl of the license_ fo.r. wh:icn .. app:l:iuatffnr -w:a:fr; ei:Il'.ed~ by Del CastilTu., 
oD' Jun·e ·2s~ 1954. . " · - · - · · . · · · · 

The act ion of the. re:s.p.ondent~, in·-- ne:f:Us-... f:rrg; t:o.'. rrenew.; ap.p·ellant. 
Richwine 's license for the 1954-55 p~er.:i:o.cL mus:,;tt; amsn- he:- s:ustai:ne.d.; .. 
It is apparent that appe-llant., Ri.chw;tne:. hax.t .n0:) :Db:ID:e:n.effi3t; wha~t:soever. 
aft-er December 31, 1953 in_ tli.e:· lfc:ens.-ed.: g:c.e1mi1S:es:; o:u~·; 1Ylarr11to.n: Pi:k-e::> 
and Lexington Avenue where:i'n he~: :fl.onmen:l~' o.p:enam:e:EF ltdls.' lTq__uor, es:6ao:--­
li-shment. It is well es.ta:bl.i,sh:ed:. that .. ar~L a-p'@_·m:fo:.a:nt-:- .f:,cxa:r"a-' I~iq.uon-= 
l~ic:ense must have poss.es·s-ion-,. a .. r".i~g;h:t:.: tin· p~c;r.ss:e£wio::n. CJ.e,} gr i-ntere~~t 
in, the premises sought to. be licensed: .. " T<fif;s:; gn±;rre:xp'l~;· was .. first: .. 
enunciated in Procoli v & Trent.On:_,. BuILie:ttfn 2:8~,~ ·]lxenr. ·o::." :rt has:· c6m~ 
sis tently been· followed to da~t.e: .. · C.EER~iEan: w •. T:±re:J:Lt:.o:n:_,, · BulTe~tin 29.,;;- ·· · · · 
Item 11,; Re Pennsauken, Bulle:t .. in-. 48_,_. Tit:errr. 8);.; Re:'' S~eJ&l:n!.,_,'. _Bul.l.e.tin .. .6~'Ji",~, 
Item 13; White- Castle_, Ihc-. v .. G~l~titt.on:,: BuillTe::-ti.iYr g:r··_,?<rfrem-.i 23:;", 
D:·'A:nniba;l.e v. _ Fredon, Bull.e-.t''i:n I.J9\_, ];ttem .. T ;; .l!'gp:fg:jjam.~ w.~ Ee;quanno.c:l-t_,.,. 
Bulletin ·Fl6, · Item 1; Eavens·nn: v. Sbu:th~ <man.g:e.~F- B:U.11-~t:efrL 283"., .. It,eIT:L 
8·;. Vas~poli v. Plainfie-l.d ,._ Builet±n. 3:Plr Ttem. 7;';~~ L±c-ata: 'w.,, Camden..,. . 
Bullet, in. 342, Item l·; Hind·in: v ... Hg.g._ Hanb:0r),?; BiaJJTe:t~±r:i~ · 3~99;,) ·Item ~r· . 
Gimber · v: Galloway~ Bulle'tin 427:.-,., I:U.em1 9~1;.: Be:dnadio~-· v.:-. No:rthva.l.e.,;; .... · · 
Billletin 433 J Item 1; Berry v..·. Newa:tik'~- BurIT..Teit:Drii 4355,; rt.em; 8-;: - . 
Alberts v. Roselle, Bul.1.e.tin 444;,_:· Item:; r;; MO-nt:c~la-fr.· Athl.et.i.c:: C.I1.ub~ 
v. Montclair, Bulletin 859, r:t·ein: I.;· 'Tie>r.·:ttz:z:i' v ... ~'0h:fori a.L.t,y: e~t: a11'.s< .. ,.,y 
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Bulletin 860, Item 2; Ways.& Witteborn v. Egg Harbor, Bulletin 951, 
Item 3. It follows. that the application filed by Del Castillo for 
the transfer of .the renewal license was also properly denied .. 

After considering all the evidence herein I conclude that appel­
lants have failed to sustain the burden of establishing that the 
.action of respondent was erroneous. Jn view of this it is unneces -
sary to consider any other grounds advanced by respondent for its 
action iri the matter. Respondent is action will be affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of December, 1954, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is hereby 
affirmed and the appeals herein be and the same are hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GASSMAN v. MIDDLETOWN TOWNSHIP.(MONMOUTH COUNTY)o 

ROSE GASSMAN, trading as 
ROSE X-BRENTWSJOD -HOTEL, 

Appellant; 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN 
(Monmouth County), . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondent. ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby it sus-
P.ended appellant's plenary retail consumption license for fifty days 
(to commence ·July 30, 1954) after finding her guilty of a charge 
alleging that she permitted the sale, service and delivery of aico­
holic beverages to minors, in violation of Rule l of State Regula­
tions No. 20. During the pendency of this appeal the license was 
transferred from appellant to Brentwood Hotel Corporation, effective 
November 11, 1954, subject to the outcome of these proceedings. 

Upon the filing of this appeal I entered ah order, on July 29, 
1954, staying the order of suspension pending determination of the 
appeal. 

In her petition of appeal appellant alleged that respondent's 
action was erroneous because of the insufficiency of the evidence and 
_because the penalty was excessive. These allegations were denied in 
respondent's ,answer. · 

/ 

' . 
At the .hearing herein, counsel for appellant admitted appel-

lant's guilt ·bu~ contended that the penalty was excessive in view of 
the surrounding circumstanceso He adverted to certain alleged miti­
gating circunistances and; although he did not deny appellant 1 s previ­
ous suspension by respondent for a period of five days, effective 
January 18, 1'954i, for sa1e of alcoholic beverages to a minor, he con­
tended that,, be·c.Fuse of the lapse of time between the alleged ' 



P·v1''rrE'·' 4-r .H\;r.1·_. ·-

_ · I"t(]:lU:GYl 

V'iO 18.'t::to.n and the tlme of· .the hearing_,. app::e:ll-~nt. Wa::S· .rLGJJt,,~:<:&rhle . 
_proper.·1y· to de-fend· herself in ·t:hat ea$e.. He:· further' "e'o,::e;iD,~T1Jid.ed that,_, 
.in the :instant case, respondent: 1·:s m.emher.s- .were tnfluenrn:e;-qt .b.y the 
J~etter :r-·rom. this Division t-ransm:t.itt'ing: to· res'p.onden.t a. csry])J<D•ps·is. of 

· th·e· Tac,ts ·constituting· the·· vio-1at.ion.,. whic-h le·.tt::e:r~ c:i:tErGP c(~ s.-imilar 
-adJudica t-ed: ·.c:as.e .and ·made re.f.e:renc:e to the .Divis·~ionfts~ Jtemia~ty . 
~poTi-cy :.w!ith re.s,.p·ec~t to r$peat-~-.a: ·o;r:r:ense:s,. In thLL:s- c.onB;e-iQit:to-n, there 
-.was intr.oduc·e-d ·in evidenc·e a ·r·e$o.::lut:1on adopt~d .by respe.:g~~n t. on 
'S:eptember 22, l-954,, to the ·ef.fe:c·~t. ·that. re:s-p<;:rn~lent· -pas:. ''no:~·-o:bje:c-t·i.on 
·:to: a red:uct~ion:" .of the pep;alty. J:ry '.the. D'ir.~:c!to;~' .on tpis., a~~~al '. ''·i:r 
'
1he f?~ee·s-- fit to make .$,1J.Ch a reduc<t1.o:n .. ·"'. · · , 

.. · :" . - -The :p·ower of· the .Dfr~·c:to~r ·to r.'.e"dUC,e,_ penalt:i-es "On a:pp.eal should 
._;b:$· -e-xer.cised only ·where -.such pena~l~ty. J~.s :rna.nI.f.e,s:tJ::y· -un;neaso:nable. 
:and ·c-.learly .exce·sS'i ve .. -Benedetti. -..v,. · :Trez'I:jt.on,. ·'BulletJ~rr .TD40~.,,. -.rt-em~ I._,_ 
and -.cases 'the--r.e cited. The rriihbr.s.- involvre.d. in ~the-: ins':tjan't cas:.e 

-.were ~ix. females:, three of whom were: 1.8' years:-. ·o.f' age~;-" the .. r.emaind'er· 
.were;; 19 year.s of age. As- heretn:oe1'.ore? :trrdtc\a:ted.:_,. · app·el.lant: 1 ·~s~ li:cense­
:was on1y re-c·ently suspended fo:r· .s--aTe o·r.·· aTc--oho.lic· :beve~rages to. a 

" mi.nor..• Under .the ·c·ircums-tanc:es·, 'the penaTty· .in :the- ·1nstant case· 
·t-S: no:t- exc.ess ive. The-- plea .'f~or :mf·t:Igation ·ma';y· .-sti11 ;he ·made to 
:rie·s.p.ondent,_, Which rrray grant .rel.i:e;f i:f 'ft· .. cle:t-ermines I s·uoh. action to 
"he adV-isabl~e-. Triano .v. Blaomf'ieid, Bullet-:fn 6.7T;. Tt._em TO •. 

. I sha_l1 -.af-f"irm r:es.pondent.''"-s .ac·M~on ... 

Ac-cordingly, it is, .on ;th'i.s "27th ·_day o.f ::Dec:e·mbe.r:) ·1954_,-

0RDERED ··that .tp-e· acti.o~n :o}f' r.e·sp:omtrent. b;e· and the same· is 
'h$reby aff·trmed and the appeal .he :and the· ·s:am~ i:s· her.e:,by dismis:sed::; 
:~nd '-'i't- is further 

·ORDERED tha..t :the" f'1ft-y'1day· }SUsp:ens--ian "b~:l -r:esp:ond·$nt of appel-
1-arrt- rs Plenary .Retail Consumption Li.c:ense ·C-,lf:-., _t:Qr premises on 
.Leon,ar.d Avenue:, Midd'l:etown, '.be and :the· :same .is h~rre(>y r.estored and 
reirnpos-ed 9:gains t the· Brentwood '.Ho:t-eT 'Gorp-qra,t:±ovi-:_9 for 1the 'Same 
p·r.emises,., t.o .commence at 2 :·OGJ :a .m .. ·January 5~:- .1g55· and t·erm'ina te 
.a:t .-2 :oo :·a .m .. February 24._, 1955. " · · 

. WILLIAM I;,fQWE'. DAVlS 
Dir·e·c'.tor; ... 

j4. ;:JtPPE'LLATE .DEC.ISIONS - PRIBILA v ... LlNDENo 

.DOROTHY 'E o PRIBILA, t/a ) 
VILLAGE INN,,: 

Appe-llant .. , 

--vs-

·:MUN'ICTPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC' 
~BEVERAGE ·CONTHOI:i OF 'THE- CITY 

) 

'-0~ ~L-~NDEN, J 

.ON. APPEAL 
<CUN.CoL"GSI:O-NS, .AND ORDER 

,_ .· · . _ Respondent. .. 

J{a;.r~~~:B~-Ko,tier~-i;ci~-;-it·torn~y·~lor Appe11ant ... 
. 
1Lewis Winets,ky, 'Esq. , A.t.torney for Respondent. 

BY THE-DIRECTOR: 

._.Th·e appeal herein; ·enttt-1.e·d as he,r:e·ina.1:.mv:e :se·t ·forth, .-was 
f'i1ed from the. action of respqndent where·by J/~ :.s-·ti~pe·nd'ed _plenary 

.. r'e:ta11 ·cons umpt'ion ~lie ens e .. c---5'1. 3 for- a peri-o.d: :of r·1:rp:e.en days com·­
menc·1n'g . at 2 : 00 a .m. O'C.toher i5·,;;· .1954. ~Upon "the f'iling ·of this­
appea1 an ·orde-:p _, .dated .octo.be·r :14:3 - 195,4 ,, ·was .e·nte:red by me ·s:tay-ing 
respondent '·s o:i?der of s-,uspens-ion pn:ti"l the' e·ntry qf a .further order 
herein.. R.S. 33 :1-31. The 'licensed premis-et? :-a:re located at 1906 
Eq·!3·t ·:st. George Avenue, 'Linden. 
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Before any testimony was .. taken at the hearing below and again 
before any testimony was taken ·at the hearing held herein, attorney 
for appellant moved to dismis-s the complaint upon the ground that 
"the licensee is an estate; the licensee did not receive a notice 
pursuant to the statute." 

The motion to dismiss is based upon the sole ground that the 
written charge preferred by respondent Board was addressed to Dorothy 
Pribila, t/a Village Inn, whereas·'Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-51 has been issued by respondent Board. to Dorothy E. Pribila, 
Administratrix of the Estate of Raymond R. Murawski. In considering 
this motion it should 5e noted that an estate is not a legal entity 
and· may not hold a liquor license. Re Branigan, Bulletin 129, Item 
3. There is no doubt that a five-days' notice setting forth the 
charge preferred by respondent was sent by registered mail addressed 
to Dorothy Pribila., t/a Village Inn_, at the licensed premises. The 
Notice advised her that "You will be afforded full opportunity to be. 
heard on the foregoing charges and to show cause why Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-51, issued to you by the Li'nden Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, should not be suspended or revoked." 
The failure .to set forth in the notice that the license was held by 
her in her representative capacity was a mere technical defect which 
did not in any way prejudice the licensee or prevent her from pre­
senting a defense to the charge. Aside from any question as to 
whether this technical defect was waived by the entry of a "not 
guilty" p~ea at the h. earing bel~w or by participati~g in the hearin$ 
held herein (Laura. v. Puncerelli.? 91 NcJ.L. 38; aff d 92 N.J.L. 518), 
I conclude that there was substantial compliance with that portio~ 
of R.S. 33:1-31 which provides that: 

"No suspension or revocation of any license shall be made 
until a five-day notice of the charges preferred against 
the licensee shall have been given to him personally or by 
mailing the same by registered mail addressed to him at the 
licensed pr~mises and a reasonable opportunity to be heard 
thereon afforded to him. II 

,· 

I shall, thereforeJ affirm the action of the Hearer in denying the 
motion to dismiss. 

As to the merits: The charge in the disciplinary proceedings 
instituted by respondent alleged that: 

"On July 16th; 1954 you sold and served alcoholic beverages 
to the winners of a bowling machine game at the expense of 
the losers of the said game and you did per~it and allow a 
disturbance and brawl to take place on your licensed prem­
ises and you did withhold report of the same to the local 
authorities~ in violation of Article 4, Section 12 of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Ordinance of the City of Linden 
and Rule No. 5 and Rule No. 7 of the State Regulations No. 
20." 

The evidence herein discloses that John Reinman entered the 
licensed premises on July 16, 1954, at about 7:00 p.m., and spent the 
evening drinkin?, beer, playing darts and, later on, playing a machine 
described as a 'bowling game." Dorothy Gamache entered about 9:45 
p .m. Between 11 ~oo p .·m. and 1 :45 a .m. she, John and four other 
patrons played six,games on said machine and it was understood, by 
the players at least, that the losers of each game were to pay for 
the drinks. ·rt further appears that, after each game, the six 
players went to the bar and that drinks were served to them by 
Dorothy Pribila who received payment, after each game, from the 
three persons who had lost. I am not impressed by Dorothy Pribila's 
denial of any knowledge that "the loser was to buy beer for the 
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winnero 11 John Reirunan and ·Dorothy Gamache testified t.i-iat>tne six 
players had discuss·ed this subject whtle the drinks wer.~·.~·~1xe:t.n_g. · 
served. The. evidence is clearly sufficient to sustain t@:~&~~PQ:r­
tiori ·of the charge which alleges, in effect, that gambli:tyg~~was per..,. 
mitted in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations :)o. ·z.:q. ·<~ .. 

. ).:.Jt·.l~. ~~· 
About 1~45 aom. Dorothy Gamache and John Reinman ~B:g~ged in 

an argument~ ·She says. that he 11pawed" her and called herL nq;ill~f?. 
He says that there was some discuss ion between them aboU;t. '.'p.ayi~g 
for beer; 11 ·that he left the premises and that, as he wasL1izgC?'.ving; 

. Dorothy Gamache called him a "moocher. 11 Dorothy Pribila :~Q;~itf? ·· 
that the two patrons 11had a· few words 11 and that, after J~q;futn; :l~f·t. 
the premises, she remarked .to Dorothy Gamache that 11 i t is :m.'e.·~·t if 
John stayed out of· the place." Nevertheless_q John, who says he was 
then intoxicated, returned to the premises, threw a dime o;n the bl?-:r 
and engaged in further argument with Dorothy Gamache. The .. evidenc~ 
further_ shows that a drinking glass held by Dorothy Gama..clie y.rg.s 
broken while she was seated at the bar; that there was a S:.e·uf+le 

·between ·the. two patrons; that Paul Ligush, a day-time bart~nQ.er, 
grabbed John Reinman "after they were up against the pinball rqaqQ.i11s; _; :: 
·and that John was taken to a hospital, having been cut from 11a ,point 
a bout in the mid -forehead, through the eye brow, across the. .ey:e, qow:q 
the left cheek to a point opposite the upper lip and acr.oss the 
,bridge of the nose 11 by the broken glass held by Dorothy Garnaghe. 
Dorothy Pribila admits· that she saw John 11 come back into the bar­
room" and throw the dime on the bar· but says that thereafter she. 
left the bar and was answering a telephone call when Ligu~h grabbed 
John. She admits· that she did ·not call the police. She .apparent+y 
contends that, under the circumstances, she did not "allow, permit 
or suffer 11 the disturbanc.e or brawl. However, the argument h~d · 
been going ·on for many minutes. The male patron~ who says ne was 
intoxicated, was permitted to r.eturn. There is a space of flv.e fe.et 
between the bar and the machine o I conclude that the ev.id.ence is 
.sufficient to sustain the finding that the licens.e.e permitt;ed and 
.allowed the disturbance and brawl in violation of the local ordi­
nance and Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. Plikayt·is v. Harriso.p, 
Bulletin 754, · Item 1. Therefore, the action of r.esp.ond.ent .will ·b·ef· ·· 
affirmede 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27tti day of Dec.emb.er, 1954, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent- be and the same is 
hereby affirmed; and it is further 

ORDERED that' the fifte·en-day suspension by respo:tJd~e·r:it of 
Plenary Retail Consumption License C-51, held by Dorothy E .. .Pribi'la, 
Administratrix of the Estate of Raymond Re· Murawski, fo:r pr·emi;3 .. e:S ·· 
·190.6 East St. George Avenue, .Linden, be and the same i"s !].e·re-:by 
·re:s·tored and reimposed against said. license, commencing at 2 ~oo a .. 1:rL .• 
January 3, 1955, and. terminating at 2 ~oo aom. January 18.., .1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dire-ctor. 
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5. LICENSES - MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATES - HEREIN RULING THAT MAGISTRATE 
MAY BE·IYIEMBER AND .OFFICER OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSED ORGANIZA­
TION IN HIS MUNICIPALITY, BUT MAY NOT SIT AS MAGISTRATE IN A CASE 
INVOLVING SUCH ORGANIZATION - RULING IN RE BUTERA, BULLETIN 257, 
ITEM 4, SUPERSEDED TO EXTENT_IT MAY DIFFER FROM RULING HEREIN~ . 

December 21,.1954. 
Honorable 
Municipal Magistrate 

My dear Judge: 

This is in reply to your lette~ of November 23rd, received in 
this office on November 29th, inquiring whether you, as a magistrate, 
may be a member, a director and the secretary of the Board of Direc-
tors of the Club which you state to be a charitable, .frater-· 
nal, and social organization and which proposes to apply for a club 
liquor license for premises which are apparently located in the same 
municipality where you act as magistrate. · 

It is axiomatic that a magistrate may not himself hold an alco­
holic beverage license or be. employed by any person, partnership or 
corporation operating a licensed alcoholic beverage business for 
private profit. (Re Johnson, Bulletin 116, Item l; Re Branigan, 
Bulletin 129,_ Item 3; Re Sweeney, Bulletin·l30, Item 7; Re Lederer, 
Bulletin 196, Item.15; Re Sugrue; Bulletin 227, Item 2.) These rul­
ings are referred to and the principles enunciated .in Re Kerner, 
Bulletin 298, Item 9, and followed in Re Melillo, Bulletin 309, Item 
6, copies enclosed. 

It is a matter of common knowledge, however, that .magistrates 
and judges are often members of fraternal, social or similar organ­
izations which do not operate for private profit and which hold alco­
holic .beverage licenses .. Similarly, in many instances, they are 
officers, directors or trustees iri ~uch organizations. They, like 
many other men, are often urg.ed by a common gregarious feeling to 
join fraternal lodges or similar organizations and there appears to 
be no sensible reason why they should be barred from participating 
in the activitie~ of such organizations merely because they are, by 
coincidence, acting in a magisterial capacity. Conversely, the 
organization itself should not be precluded from holding a license 
because of such coincidence. Therefore, it is my considered opinion 
that magistrates and judges may be members, officers, directors or 
trustees of non.-profit organizations holding alcoholic beverage 
licenses. To the extent that the ruling in Re Butera, Bulletin 257, 
Item L~, copy enclosed, may indicate otherwise_, such ruling is hereby 
superseded, but, of course, you would not sit as magistrate in any 
case involving an alleged or possible infraction of the liquqr laws 
or ordinances by this or .any other club of which you may be a member, 
officer or d·irector; nor, of course, would you if Sitting as magis -
trate -in a case involving any other licensee, be influenced by the 
fact of your ~embership iri a particular licensed organization. 

For your·further guidance, I am enclosing a copy of State Regu­
lations No. 7 setting forth the qualifications necessary to render an 
organization eligible for a club license and otherwise governing such 
licenses. 

·In view of' the further statement in your letter that the club 
is considering the filing of .it$.application for club license with 
the Township Committee, I assume that no member of the Township Com~ 
mittee is a member of this organization because., otherwise, jurisdic -
tion over the license application would be vested in the State Director 
and not in the Township Committee pursuant to the provisions of R. S. 
33 :1-20. 

Very truly yours, 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director.· 
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6-.. ·· DlS'(}lPL-INAJt'Y. ,PROCEEDINGS·· . - TEWDNES£ ~ 1\iJN]),·; IMIVI€JML .. A CTI¥:Efillt~:s~~ . 
·(INDECENT DANCR, .. FEMALE IM.PERSONA.TORS),_; -.- ALIJOWING-~ _P,f{EJ,\1I_f.:}lts: TO · BE: 
C ONDUCT:En.-·· AS .. A -~~UISA.·NCE .· -· LICENSE. -SUSPENDED. FQ.R; BA~LANCE OF-7 TERM~ 

. . . ~ . . 

In. the Matter of Disciplinary' t 
Proceedi-ngs against: 

POLKA CLUB, INC., r 
~;~a~kr~~g~:_e~~ 'Avenue ). 

Ho.Ider of Plenary Re·tai1- Gons·ump·.~ r; 
tion. L-i~cense.· C-76, issue.cl: ,by:·: the· 
Municipal_ Boq.rd. of A1coh0;"l:i~c·· · · ·-· ·:.r 
Beverage Control or· the Ci,t~r;i o:f:" 
Newark. IY: r : 
-·'"-:'- ---- --- ..;.. -~-·-_:..__ - -- -·-- -·-·------.~---·-·-~.-. 

CONCLUS~;rID.lis; . 
NND" ORI),ER.-~. 

Carl J. _ Y~goda:, -.Esq.·, A tto.rne.;v for' De.f.end:ant~-:-IJ.:ceriRee ... 
Edward F. Ambrose, E'sq., a-ppear:ing--. for: D:!Vis;:io:rn of.· Alcoholi¢ .· 

· Beverage:· C'hnt.raT.... · · · · · 

BY THE D~RECTOR·~ .. 

. Defendant. ·p·~eaded_·.· rion_ vuTt:'_: to· tn·e;~: ~oITow~ihg~ ·c~harge~::. 
\ 

: .. "l ._· On Monday" night-., Sep:t:ember.·· 2JJ/ and~,.ear:l:~V Tuesday' morning_,: 
Sept~;mber .. 28_, 195.4, · yo·u a:II:o.wed', .. ,. p.~erm1tted:: and .. ·sttf.fered· l~ewd.- '· 

_ ne.ss · a-nQ.. immoral: act·fv.tty.'· :fri_: and' .. u2od your~-, l:tc·e11s.ed" p:remis·es· ··' 
.in· that males and. fema·l.ea. .. , e.nt.ert:ained, and: .. p.er.fcrrrtie:d ·-itr a · 
lewd, indecent and .immora:I: manne·:r:;: ih_: v.io_.l.a:bi'on- o'f'.::.Rule 5 ·of 
State Regui_ations No_. 20.-... · 

. .. '.... l 
11 2·c ·On the occasion· afor·es'a.id' you; aTtowed.~. pe:r.m.it'.ted: and 

suffered female· impe·rSDna~tb:r.S-·:: in: and; uporr iour:· li·c-ensed 
premises.; in _violat'.io:n· ·arr Ru1.e. ·4- crf.. S~'tate··: Reg,ulatidns. No.· 

-20. ' ·' . . . . . . 

"3 ~ ·On the· ocdas ion af6.-rera:2r:id::;. you. ·a,rl.o~wed:,~ permi,tt.ed and 
suffere_d lewdness and> immbr.at .. ;;:rc:.tiv.ity.~ it)·~ an(L up;on. your. 
ltcens.ed premise.s and· y.oun·' T±:c.·ens::e.ci-'. ·p.Tac-:e? o:f.r bus:ine.ss~ tD" be 

. conducted in · s µch manner· as:·.-: to:·· be:e·oiner:· a:, nu£sanc e"·, ··1d· that· yO.u· · · 
· q;ll9wed, p·erm.ttted .. and: f:rufTen.ed} ±:em:a"Ie:· itnge~s~ona:t:ors ·and· · 
persons }\Tho· appeared; to. b:ff~ homos:e~xua:I.s::~. in1 ·afr1d\ upon·· your-­
licensed premises~ and ther-e~:"t:o .. c.~::mgr.e·g~tte.~:,:and:: ·c~ondu.ct· them­
s e:l veS' iri a manper · o f'.'f ens~fv:e:: tu~ c;omriio:n:~ ·de:n~en6:MT arrd: pup:Iic· · 
m~rals-; in viola:ti-on · o.·f: Rt~}a·· 5: .. ' o::f~' s:.:ta::jt_e; R:e:g~·l'Ert:i:~:rrrn~· ·No·. 20 .. ·11 

_ .. 

. . 'The file here.in discrq_s:ea:' that',,. o:n; 'the·:. ·a:r~uernoon o·f_' S.e.ptember. . 
27 ,. T954, an. ABC agent. o.b_s:erven:.z,:, 'fn the: def::endatit~,1 ·s:':· barroom, a· sign .·. 
advertis-ing_ a: sh,ow. de~.ignat.e:d; as:: NUW.mE ·J':AMB©REJU'. -cm· ·be· pep.formed at. 
the lfcep_sed ·premises tha.t .. rii~ght~.. Th·e:·~ ·b.art:errdeK t~o:Id:.- hifa, that,. it 
was to be a · 11faggy 11 ·show, add:i.ng:.,::. 11 Yb:w.· kno.w\,c: wh.en~ a·lT the~·rneh chang_~". 
into women~ 11

· He· informed the~; ag?nt.~ tha:t\: t:ic~ke'.::tB:.:, ctmld· he pur.chase<t· · 
at· the door for $1. 2.5. . . . . . . · "· ·" . . . . . 

. At 9 .:30, · ·afr· the same: rrigp:t·,._ firur_; ABC.: age'fit-.s:i. ·e~t,e:red: defendant 1 s: 
barr.oorn and' talke'd· to _de.fendant.fs:. pres·.ixfent:· wfro:::.ttiaa~; t.end.ing: bar. Re 
als.o told them that there: waa to: b.e:·· a "'f~aggy. rr. show-' ih~ the .. ba.llr.oom .. · · 
(Flamingo. Room) qf the: licens:ed, premis:e_a.:.. TP,ec. ag~nts:· no·ti~c-ed a. ·num- .. 
b.er of.' ma.les weartng_ ma~cara.,,. Iipst:i'c:k~:·-. ;ro_ug.~:rc and~· eyebrow-.; make-up 
and a, ttir.ed in. shirts. and:~ 11 ~rTac'ks::'v· of 'the:: ty;p:ei· d:es,i'gped .for,. ·women .. · . 
NU.mero us male patrons and: thre~e:. o~f.-' tfi:e:i vta:J.::t·ens~: were.'. thus" fl.rnacfe up IT . 

and· attired, as ·wer-e a1so the~: ma;Ie--' whd'>a0.td·.: the:. en.tertafnme:nt t icke·t.s 
'.arid. the male who c·o_ndl.lc t:ed' the· ag:enb:s2 to ... the.tr.· -s~~ats-. ·· . ·The: .. latter ty .. c· 
males· were known, as· "Sally 1r and:·.· 11Wan,;/1

·' n·~·si?.e·ctiv,ely· .. : · - Soin·e_~ of the· . 
other male patrons wore· evening; g:owns.:.. Ih· a.Tl,; thene: were: at le·as9;-: 
twenty males in the· aµdtenc::e~ who:.: dr.e.-s:s:.ed: and:: ac,t:ed: i:tke~ females . 

. ;.·•. 
' . ' 

The entertainment·. cons·isted· o'f numeno:us. stl:).g-i1ng and·' d~anc:inK 
II t II • 1 . th d t t . Th +"~: . ::"l-ac s invo ving more an. a. o:zen en er. . a.:iners::... , re.e: wer.e:~ J.:~ema .. :.i.e-s·. 
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The remainder were males all but one of whom were referred to by 
·female names and wore female attire) many of their costumes· being of 
the type worn by female burlesque artists. Some of the male enter­
tainers wore abbreviated "panties 11 and ''bras. 11 

. It is unnecessary to describe in minute detail the.various 
acts performed by the different entertainers. Suffice it to say 
that many of the performances by the male entertainers who were 
dressed as females and the dances of several of the female enter­
tainers, which included. "bumps and grinds," were lewd and suggestive .. 
The performance of a male and female, ending in simulated intercourse, 
with the female's legs wrapped around the body of the male, was par­
ticularly lewd and vulgar. Nearly all of these "acts 11 were highly · 
suggestive, designed to inflame the passions of the audience. Such 
performances will not be. tolerated upon licensed. premises. Re New 
Frisco Club & Restaurant, Inc., Bulletin 1040, Item 2; Re Di Angelo, 
Bulleti~ 753, Item 4. · 

Defendant's president made a written statement in which he 
admitted that he had seen some of the show; that there had been 
"bumps and grinds 11

; that some of the male entertainers had dressed 
and "made up,, like females; and that one of the "acts 11 had ended 
with simulated. sexual intercourse. He claimed, however, that he had 
seen the same show at various places in this state and that he 
thought that it was a "legitimate'' show. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I have given con­
siderable thought to the proper penalty to be imposed in this case. 
The· charges herein are serious .. As has already been pointed out, the 
performances which r.esulted in charge (1) have no place and will not 
be tole.rated upon licensed. premises. Nor can there be any excuse 
for the conduct covered. by charges (2) and (3). Rigid enforcement of 
the r~gulations, the violation of which forms the basis of the charges 
herein, is essential to the preservation of decency and the· protection 
of the public morals which demand a severe penalty in this case .. How­
ever, after considering, most carefully, all of the.facts and circum­
stances herein, including the fact that (except for the entertainers) 
no overt acts of familiarity or indecency occurred between the female 
impersonators or any other persons upon the licensed premises (as was 
the case in Re Lloyd, decided simultaneously .herewith), I shall not 
revoke the license but, instead, shall suspend it for the balance of 
its term. · 

lf the licensee values the privilege of the license it will be 
v.f'ell advised to avoid further violations.. In ad.di tion, all licensees 
should take notice that degradation and depravity, which--COnstitute 
so serioGs a threat to the public welfare and morals, will not be 
tolerated upon licensed premises and that such premises cannot be 
permitted to become.havens for_devi.ates or persons of low morality. 
Licensees'who fail to heed this warning do so at their peril. 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 27th day of December, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpti,off License C-76, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. to Polka Club, I~c., for premises 324 Springfield Avenue; 
Newark, be and- the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its 
term, commencing at 2:00 a.m. January 3, 1955, and terminating at m:i.d­
night June 30, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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7 .. ' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACT1IVITIES· . . . 
:. __ : . (FEMAL.E.:':IMPERSQ:t~TA~ORS )' - ALLOWING PREMISES' TO. BE COND:Q"9TED AS A · 

.. NUIS.ANCE. - PRIOR RECORD NOT. CONSIDERED BECAUSE ·oF· LAPSE· OF· TIME -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.120 DAYS., . 

In ~b~--M~tter of ·.Disciplinary 
Proc·~e,¢ltngs ·against· · 

'· '... i.,: . 

'.jiss:r~ :.LLOYD . 
: ... · 70. ~west: Jerse·y Street 

' : Elizabeth· 2 .:i N ~ · J. o, '·1. 

) 

} 

) 

") 
ijold·e·r ·qf. ·1-'lenary.;Hetaii Conswnp- · 
.tiori License C ..:.146 _, issued by the· · ) . 
Muni-ci·pal Board· of Alcoholic. · · 

·Beve'.r.age·· Cbntrol' of the City of· ) 

. ~ . , ~ 

· C ONCLUS.IO:WS · 
AND ORDER 

' . 'i ~ .· 

Elizabeth. : ·' · 
------~----------------------------) 
Hueston:·&.-'Frap.k_, Esqs~; ·by.Robert ·.T. Hueston_, Esq._, Attorn.eys for 

· · · Defendant -'-lie ensee. .. · · 
Edward .F. ;Ambrqse J ·Esq:, appearing for· Div.is ion or·· A1coholic 

· Bev~rage Control. · .. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR~ 
..... 

Defendant has pleade~ -~ vult to the following charges: 
. ' 

·."1.:. On July 1, 2,, 3, 15 _, . 22, .23 and Oc.tober 8 and· .9,: 195·4 _, 
·:you· allowed:; permitted and , suffered · r·emal.e :impersonators. in 
. and upon·.your licensed premises; in violation·.of: Rule·· 4·.of. 

· .. ··state· Regulations No. 20. 

11 2. ·: ·On all the occasions aforesaid..·-you allowed, p.er.rhitted · ··· 
=·, ahd suffered lewdness. and immoral activity in and -upon· your · 

·licensed.premises and your· licensed place of= busine.ss. ·to be . 
. : condttc ted in such manner as to become a nuisance . in that' you 

·,permitted numerous persons who appeared to be homosexuals.· to. 
~frequent and congregate. on your licensed· premises and. conduct··· 

· .:.themse1ves ih a manner· offensive to common decency . .and ·.public .. 
· morals; ~n=· violation of Rule .5 of State· Regulat.ion_s No. 20." · 

-· .. ';·. 

The file herein discloses that ABC ·agents visited· def·endant 's 
licensed premises on a number of occasions between July ·1 ·.-and 
Octo.ber · 4_,--1954:1 .as· set forth in the charges .and .that_, on . .a11 ·but 
one: _of: these occasions_, there were pre·sent in the barroom· varying· 
ntimbers·. (up to thirty·) of male patrons who gre-eted·. each o·ther··as 
"Honey n.- and ~'Dear 1.1 

_, ·called .. each· other by women·1s -names (such as . 
"Stephanie'~:; "Georgiana 11 and 11Sally· 11

) and otherwise. acted in an:. 
eff-eminat=e manner.. During much of. the time the licensee was per­
sona.lly. present. and served drinks: to >these patrons. · 

During the1r visit· on the night of July ·2 the agents.·recog-
. nized a male patron known to them to be a ·"female ·impersonator. 11 

Thi-s .patron informed· the. agents that. he ·had 11retired" ·and had 
settled ·down and'. married a Marine. ·He also acted in an ·extremely= 
e·r·rem-inate manner and_, when one· of his kind slapped his abdomen_, .he 
chided him .. saying, · "1ook .out. for my baby. 11 

On their last visit (October 8 and 9) the ·agent-s. saw at.·1·east 
thirty of these male patrons, some of whom were embracing and ·kisS'ing 
one another. . Others were ·se.en in pos·es and attitudes more .intimate 
and affectionate than: is normal or common betwe.en males. ·one agent 
asked 

11
the bartender_, 11 Is everybody present a fag?" and the reply 

was, Most of th~m are queers" and, when the bartender, was .aske6. 
"Can I get fixed up? How about that fellow in the white b1ouse. 
Is he a.queer?",, he replied, "Wait till I see who you:mean. Some 
of them are paired up _together. " . He then left the agents and_, wh~J1. 
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he returned_, he reported, "Yeah_, yeah 11 and followed with_, 11See these 
three guys coming in now. They are all queers. ***We got about 
twenty to twenty-five of them that come here. Look, Irm going to 
serve them now. 11 When. the latest arrivals were served, the agents 
made known their identity to the bartender who relinquished his duties 
to the licensee and vo~unteered a signed statement. The licensee made 
no statement. 

From the foregoing it is obvious that defendant's licensed 
premises were, for a considerable period of time, a rendezvous for 
"queers" or_, more politely, "female impersonators", within the contem­
plation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 20~ It is also clear that 
some of them openly conducted themselves in the m~nner hereinabove· 
described. in defendant's barroom in full view of the licensee_, the 
bartender and the other patrons. Even if there were no plea (non vult) 
in this case, it would be inconceivable that defendant was ignorant of 
their proclivities and_, perhaps more important_, their conduct upon the 
licensed. premises. 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective July 7, 1947_, her 
license was ~uspended for ten days by the local issuing authority for 
sale of alcoholic beverages to minors. Cf. Re Lloyd_, Bulletin 797_, 
Item 6-. However_, because of the dissimilarity of the violation and 
the lapse of time_, I shall disregard such prior record. Re Weinstein, 
Bulletin 1002_, Item 130 

I have given considerable thought to the proper penalty to be 
imposed in this case. The charges ·herein are serious. The conditions 
and conduct hereinabove described constitute lewdness and immoral 
activity within the meaning of the Regulations and are offensive to 
common decency and public morals. There can be no excuse for such 
conditions or conduct upon licensed premises. Rigid enforcement of 
the Regulations, the violation ·of' which forms the basis of the charges 
herein, is essential to the preservation of decency and the protection 
of the public morals. There should be a severe penalty in this case. 
However, after considering most carefully all of the facts and cir­
cumstances herein, including the fact that neither the patrons nor 
anyone connected with the licensed premises were "made up 11 or attired 
as females, and the absence of any lewd entertainment (as was the case 
in Re Polka Club, Inc., decided simultaneously herewith)_, I shall not 
revoke the license but, instead, shall suspend it for one hundred 
twenty days. 

If the licensee values the privilege of the license, she will 
be well ad.vised to avoid further violations. In addition, all licen­
sees should take notice that degradation and depravity, which consti­
tute so serious a threat to the public welfare and morals, will not 
be tolerated upon licensed premises and that such premises cannot be 
permitted to become havens for deviates or persons of low morality. 
Licensees who fail to heed this warning do so at their 2eril. 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 27th day of December_, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary_ Retail Consumption· License C-146, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth to Jessie Lloyd,_ for premises 76 West Jersey Street, 
Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspended for one hundred twenty 
(120) days_,_ commencing at 2 ~00 a.m. January 3, 1955, and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m. May 3, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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-:8 : . ., SE·IZ.URE - FORFEITURE· PROCE:EDINGfr -- TRM\1S'.l?.'0RID1~:!TITO'N. OF:. Irt·t/[.QTT. 
ALCOHOL. IN. MOT.OR VEHICLE REG!IS1IE]IffiH: :::D.N: VJ,iJIBl'.E:j'"S.:~ :NJ~=MB~ -- A:.PPI:r:ITCATION; 
OF WIFE. .FDR RETURN. OF MO,TOR VEHTC.L'E, DKN.IED- ·RGR" F-.A:ILUR:E .TO· OVER­
COME. PRESUMPTION THAT SHE· WAS:: AWA'RE- OF.- .HUS<B.NND·' S UNEAWF:©'lli°iACT,IVI­
TIES - MO.TOR VEHICLE. RETURNED TO :DNNO'CENT L:tENOR - ALG.:OBIO:tTC 
BEVERAGES ORDERED· FORFEITED·~-

In the· Matter of the· Seizure- on. 
Augus_t 13.;; 1954. of 101 one .. -ha'lr· 
gallon "Mason" jar.s of alcoho.l 
.and a Linea.In sedan; on the nor.th:-· 
'boimd lane-. of the New Jer~aey· T.urn-· ) 
·p.Q:ke:; at. th.e 85 Mile Po-s:t.;. Rar'lt:an" 
T,0wnship:;. 0.aunt.y o~f Middle·.s·ex. and.. '}. 
&ta te of New Jers:e-y. · .. 
. --:---' -.- - --- - - - -- - - - -- - - - --·-·- -~- - ----·----} 

.. 

OU HEAR.It~tt:·;~ 
CD1~TG:J1RflHONS' J!~) -'ORDER 

Philip Bar bash:; Esq. :; Attorney far Greenw.lch Trust ··Gfompan~~. 
Tepper, Tepper and Verney:; Esq.s .,., by Bernard :\l:er.ne.y_, Esq., Attorneys: 

f.o·r~ Lucj_: I 1lff GtJ.1:.emru:n:i .. 
I.. Edward Amada, -Esq o _, appeartnK fo.r tb:e rnrv·t:s;,fi0.ru.; Oif Alcoholic 

· Bever.age: Cantr.o I.~ .. 

BY THE-DIRECTOR~ 

This matter comes before· m.e:· pur.sJ;;i:an:t:. t.o the.- grGv.is·ions. o.f Ti tl.eJ· 
33'~_, Chapter 1, Revis·,ed Stat.ut~e:s: -o:f.· Newr J.e::c:s:.ey:_'". 't.Gt de'tea:~mine whethe·r.·· 
101 half-gallon "Mason" jars· o:f aic~ohoJ1y a'nd· a'. .. Lincoln sedan 3 . 

de-scribed in a schedule: atta.ch.erl hen-'e".t'o:,. -.s-e::Uz:e:di on Augµs~t T3 -'· 1954:. 
on ·the northbound lane of the· New .. Je·ns:e.-y .Ttlr11p~!tke , . .at. the 85 Mile 
·Pos·t in Raritan Township:,. New JJe~rs,;~_·y·· .c'or.rs-tft:ut;e. unlaw.ftd. property 
a·nd. should be forfeited o · · 

When the· matter· came cm. for· he.ar-ing:;,, p.ur.sruamt. to R.S .. 33:1-66,. 
an appearanc~ was entered: o.n. b:eha:lf. of Luc~f.IJle; .. ChTeman, the·: regis­
tered owner: o·f · the Linc.a lr:i: s:e:eta;n.,. who s.o.ughtr :t;:.tts:·. return;.· and an 
appearance: was entered.. on behalf. 0£· Gr.·ee·nwLcJ:;r. :.ITrn1s.t:, c·ompany:; which 
sought- recognition of its.· alle:ge:d· Ii:e'n on. s;uc::h: mp,tor vehicle· .. 

Reports of ABC agent:s· arid o·ther- do.:eume:n.t·s~. Jln ·the· .file 3 pre­
sented in evidence w.i th c.ons-·e.nt.. of' <ro:urrs;;e-I ftni2·· the·: above-- c·laimants·J; 
Clis·clo.se the following fac~ts_. :; 

A New Jers·ey State troop:e:r ha-lt:·e~d the: v:eRri:lie~Jle: on August 13.3 

1-954 on the above highway· dur:·±ng; a. 'rO'u~:ine·: ·patraJ}. o.f t.raff'ic thereon ... 
Henry· B. Carr was· driving the· crn:·r--', arntr: J:es's:e:~ :©.o<Iteman,, h.us band'. o-r· 
.Luc·flle .c:ol,eman_, was a pa·s.s--eng:er' the·r'e·:Eru.. -.WJiner.:L tfue. trouper d:is·.-­
·covered the Jars o·f alcohol._, snme: .. fn t:h:e7 'tt~um.-t~- o·f the· car, and· some 
O'n the rear seat,, he s·e.iz-e.d: trre: alc:Grfuo:]:_ and". mcrt:o:r vehi:c le . None or 
the jars had any labels af'fj~xed: the3Zfft-o _,. C),'.r.) s~ttamps· ind.feating: the 
pa.yrnent of tax on alcoho.1i.c· b.everage·s· .. 

The- alcoho'l. and motor V'ehf.c:l.e~ w~e.:r.'e t:he-r..e:a?f.te'r· turned over to 
agent.s· of the Di v·is ion of Alcnho-J.:;.:t,e. Be;wee·~{ge:. ·~~©'ntroT.. ·.The- con­
t·ents of one o.f the Jars·- was: a:naiperi: b;y1 ·t:he: ID.Jfiyfs:ion: ctre-mis·t, w.ho: 
re'.ports -that i.t is an alc-oho.l.i.c b:e::wer;a:g:~:: c-cmn:t.'atilrr:fng: alcohol .and: 
water-,. fit· fo.r· beverag.e: purpos~ecs:._,, \W:il.t:J:r. arm."a'.Jrc:©:fa©'.:ltc. crnnt.ent by 
vn1ume· of 47 .. 1 per c·ent. 

J'es·s,e Coleman S'igned a s·tat·errrent· where'frn .. :iit .appears that he'. 
purehased the alcohol (co:r.n w:hi.skey-} .. s~omewhere.:: :.In Virg·ind.a from a 
strang_er whom he met in a .gas:; s:ta:t:f©'ff3, for- whili.~fu: tre· paid: $96. 00;' 
-trra't' the al.cohol was d·eI.i.\rere:d t.o.· h:-fm: lDN' the: :s~tr.ang:er' ii:1 ·the wooEia· 
·where .it had be-en hidden;. a-rid' ·that· fit .was :-n:ts~. >:li:imt:ent to· ·:bring the 
alcohol to the home of his .. emp;loye:r· fm.. 'BTonx.y·:t.r:le ,. New· Yo:·.rk.9 ·whe:re-·, 
he r-esid·ed, for c·onsumpt.ion in a "If:tt;t1.e C'1urr''· -- .. a. "pirro·chle c-.JJJ.b :· 
in the baS'ement of the· dwel.1.irrg,.. 

The alcohol is 1111.c:it be::caus"e: o;f.· the a·bs'·e.nc·.e" of .any· 1ab-e:1s: 
or tax stamps on the jars-. ff. S' .. .33: :·I--1 (.i):; :ff..$ .•. 33' ~-1-8.'ffo 'It fs: 
obviously bootleg alcohol 0 Such~ ,il.l.f(;rft. :.aico.hoI and the mo~t.0ll· 
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vehicle in which it was transported and found constitute unlawful 
property and are subject to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:1-2, 
R . S . 3 3 : 1 -6 6 . 

Lucille Coleman claims to be the actual owner of the motor 
vehicle and asserts that she did not know, or have any reason to sus­
p~ct that her husband would use the motor vehicle to transport illicit 
alcoholic beverages. The normal presumption is that a wife, by rea­
son of their marital relation, has knowledge of her husband's unlaw­
ful activities. Seizure Case No. 8679, Bulletin 1041, Item 7; Seizure 
Case No. 8525, Bulletin 1027, Item 3. 

'Mrs. Coleman testified that she has been married to Jesse Coleman 
for fourteen years; that she and her husband have been employed in 
domestic service during the entire period; that when the Lincoln sedan 
was purchased they were so employed by the president of a nationally 
known-advertising agency, and at the time of the seizure they were 
employed by another prominent person, at a monthly salary of $400.00 
in addltion to room and board; that they purchased a farm in North 
Carolina and used their income to make improvements thereon, and man­
aged to save some money in a bank account; that they have owned motor 
vehicles) some registered in her name, and some registered in her hus­
band 1s name. 

Mrs. Coleman's attention was directed to her husband's finger­
print record which discloses his arrest in 1949 in North Castle, 
Armonk, New York for a violation of a liquor law for which he was 
-fined $200.00, and his arrest on July 1, 1950 by police of the same 
municipality for a similar violation for which he was fined $300.00, 
or in the alternative was sentenced to 90 days in jail. She acknowl­
edged that she knew of her husband's arrest in 1949 the day following 
the arrest. 

Mrs. Coleman and her husband left their place of employment in 
Bronxville, New York, a day or so before the seizure and drove to 
North Carolina. Their employer had left on a trip to Europe, their 
employment had been terminated., and the Colemans took all their belong­
ings with them. They arrived in North Carolina Thursday morning and 
Jesse Coleman left Thursday night, purchased the illicit liquor, and 
was returning to New York when apprehended. 

In the light of all the circumstances presented, it appears 
improbable that Mrs. Coleman did not fillow or have any reason to sus­
pect that her husband was likely to transport illicit alcoholic bever­
ages in the car, and hence she has not overcome the presumption here­
tofore referred to. In the absence of satisfactory evidence of her 
lack of knowledge of or reason to suspect her husband's unlawful 
activities, the car cannot be returned to her. R.S. 33:1-66(f). 
Consequently it is not necessary to determine whether she is the 
actual sole owner of the family car, or whether her husband has a 
substantial interest therein. 

The collection manager of the Greenwich Trust Company testified 
on its behalf. It appears therefrom that the bank purchased by 
assignment a conditional sales contract dated November 4, 1952 signed 
by Jesse Coleman, and Lucille Coleman covering the Lincoln sedan in 
question, securing an unpaid balance of $2972.16. The sale was made 
by a Greenwich automobile dealer. The named buyer was Lucille 
Coleman of a North Carolina address. 

The application for credit submitted to the bank prior to its 
·extending credit named Jesse Coleman as the applicant, gave his 

employment as a chauffeur, employed by the president of the advertising 
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concern of Rye, New York~ The references furnished were a bank 
of New Rochelle, a f-inahce company located in White PJ..ainsJ New 
York.,' and a bank located in North Carolina. 

The New Rochelle bank and the finance 'company advised that 
they had satisfactory· financial dealings with Jee f,_;,-::· Coleman. rr'he 
employer _verified the fact of empl .. oyment.. The. bank did not see·k ,., 
specifically to_ascertain whether Jesse Coleman had a criminal 
rec~rd for viol~ting any liquor.law. 

A finance company must establish that it made an adequate 
investigation of the criaracter, identity, and employment of the 
persq.n.with whom .it dealt and that it did not :discover suelh. person 1 s 
criminal rec_ord ·.or .any facts wpich would have led a reasonably pru­
dent pers·on to suspect that he had such a record. Seizure ·Case No~ 
7'546, Burl et in 873 _q Item 4; Se1zure Case No. 8604, Bulletin 1037, 
Item4. 

Where a·reasonable credit inquiry, such .as an ordinary pru­
dent-person should be expected_ to make, fa-ils to reveal any fact or 

. susp.icious circumstance tending to indicate that the purchaser of c:. :J 

automobile is of ill reputeJ rio· arbitrary requirement should properiy 
be placed upon an automobile finance company to include inquiry of 
the chief of· police or other law enforcement official concerning any 
record of the proposed purchaser before acquiring its lien upon an 
automobile. Seizure Case No. 7546, supra. 

In the instant ~ase, the bank had every reason to believe that 
i.t was dealing with a person of good character. Its inquiry 
dev$loped that Jesse Coleman and his~wife were employed as chauffeur 
and housekeeper by persons who normally required references of the 
highest character ±ran such servants; and that the two references who 
previously dealt with them advised that they had satisfactory deal­
ings with· the Colemans. rrhere was nothing which came to the atten­
tion of the bank to alert it to make specific inquiry as to whether 
Jesse.Coleman had a criminal record. I shall recognize the lien 
claim o.f the bank in _the amount of $1191.90, the present balance due 
on its lien after allowance for prepayment. 

The Director of the Division of Purchase & Property has ad­
vised that the State of New Jersey.is not interested in retaining 
the Lincoln sedan for the use of. any state agency upon payment of 
the.lien claim. The retail .value of such vehicle does not appear 
to exceed the amount of such lien and the costs of its seizure.and 
storage. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if; on or before 
the 3rd day of JanuaryJ 1955, the Greenwich Trust Company pays the 
costs incurred in the seizure and storage of the Lincoln sedan, 
described ·in Schedule 11A ri attached hereto, such motor vehicle will 
be returned.to such bank; and it is further · 

. DETERMINED and ORDERED that the jars of alc.ohol described i:~; 
the aforesaid Schedule 11A 11 constitute unlawful property,, and the 
same be and h~~eby are forfeited in accordance with the provisio~6 G~ 
R.S .. 33 :1-66_, and that they be retained for the use of hospitals and 
state,, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or" 
iri part, at-the direction of the Dir~ctor of the Division of Alco00l~c 
Beverage ControlB 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dated~ December 22, 1954. Director. 

SCHEDULE "A II 

101 - one-half gallon 11Mason ir jars of alcohol 
1 Lincoln SedanJ Serial and Engine No. 

52LP-20915H, 1954 N. Y. Registratj0n Noe b: 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (INDECENT 
DANCE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HERMAN RILEY and JAMES 
DiGIRALAMO, t/a ALPINE INN 

35 John Street 
Haledon, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Re.tail Consump- ) 
tion License C-13, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of ) 
Haledon~ , 
-----------------------~----~------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph L. Ferraro, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded~ vult to the following charge: 

rron Saturday night, October 16· and early Sunday morning, 
October 17, 1954, you allowed, permitted and suffered. 
lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your licensed 
premises, in that a female entertainer performed in a 
lewd, indecent and immoral manner; in violation of Rule 
5 of State Regulations No. 20. 11 

The file herein discloses that on Saturday night, October 16, 
and Sunday morning, October 17, 1954, ABC agents who were present in 
defendants' licensed premises observed therein numerous couples being 
entertained by a three-piece orchestra and a floor show. One of the 
acts was presented by ''Stephanie" who appeared upon the dance floor 
attired in a brassiere, abbreviated tights and knitted hose. For a 
sh.art period she solo-danced and then, with her arms extended above 
her head, oscillated the lower part of her torso rhythmically with 
the drum beat. She then squatted close to the floor and indulged. 
in a series of suggestive "bumps and grinds" to the accompaniment of 
the drummer's intermittent beat. During the course of the agents' 
visit the floor show was repeated and "Stephanie" .again danced in 
the manner set forth above. ~he agents then identified themselves to 
the manager, to one of the licensees who arrived later, and to 
"Stephanie" who told the agents that her act was 11 jitterbug, modern 
interpretative, Mambo_, Afro-Cuban and about 10% suggestive." 

This type of performance has no.place on licensed premises. 
Re New Frisco Club & Restaurant, Inc., Bulletin 1040, Item 2; 
Re DiAngelo, Bulletin 753, Item 4. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendants' license for thirty days and remit five days for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. Re New 
Frisco Club & Restaurant, Inc., supra. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of December, 1954, 
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. . . ORDEJRED -,th~t Plenary Re·ta.i.l ·Gons.mapt.i.on Ltc·ense c..:J1jl:}~~·is,sued.· 
· l)y · tli.e Borough Cbunc·:Ll or· the· BoF'o:ugh .of' H'a;1.edio1n t.o He:1~afil ... Riley 
and James :DiGira1arrto·,. t/a. A.lpir1e, Inn, fo·r pre:mi.s-es · 351 John Street., 
Haledon, be· and the. same: is. he.r.eby sus,p:ended fbr twenty ... £ive (25} · 
days, commencing,· a.t, 3 :.oo .. a .m. J'anuary 3, 1.95-5 s· and .. termifia1ting at · ·" 
J:·OO a .m~ JanuaFy· 28i, 1955-G. · . . > . .t:i:; ... ·· 

WIJLL.tAM: HOWE' HAVIS 
- Dir·ec: tcnr· .. 

10. S:TATE LICENSES - NEW APPL.ICATION FILED·. 

Maislin Bro:s. Transport. L-imit.e:d, 
400 Grac-e S.treet 
Sec.auqus ,. N. J. 

'' ·.' 

Application .. fi.led Jan.uary· .1, ~955 f'o:r 'Tra:nsportatf.on License. 

William Howe" Davis. 
Direc.t;or .. 

\: 

·'·..: '. 

. \ 


